Citp of Petroit
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Jonice M. Winfrey . Vivian A. Hudson
Cily Cletk Deputy City Clerk

DEPARTMENTAL REFERENCE COMMUNICATION
Friday, August 08, 2008

To: The Department or Commission Listed Below

From: Janice M. Winfrey, Detroit City Clerk

The following petition is herewith referred to you for report and recommendation to the
City Council.

In accordance with that body's directive, kindly return the same with your report in duplicate
within four (4) weeks.

DPW - CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION  CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT WATER & SEWERAGE DEPARTMENT

2859 Delta Environmental Consultants (Delta), requesting (ROLE) permit to install
one monitoring well on parcel adjacent to Amoco Service Station No. 5284,
located at 6150 Chalmers Ave.
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July 8, 2008

City of Detroit

City Council

1200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
2 Woodward Avenue

Detroit, Ml 48226

Re: Right of Entry Permit Request
Permit Request to Install Monitoring Well on City-Owned Parcel
located at 6001 Marlborough, Detroit, MI, Parcel ID: 21-059467, near
Amoco Service Station No. 5284, 6150 Chalmers Ave., Detroit, Ml

Dear City Council:

Delta Environmental Consultants (Delta), on behalf of their client, BP Products
North America, Inc. (BP), is requesting a right-of-entry (ROE) permit to install
one monitoring well on the parcel adjacent to the Amoco Service Station No.
5284 (former), located at 6150 Chalmers Avenue, Detroit, MIl. A confirmed
release related to the underground storage tanks at this location was reported
to the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality = Remediation and
Redevelopment Division (MDEQ = RRD). Installation of monitoring wells to
determine the extent of impact is essential for the completion of the corrective
action required by the MDEQ - RRD.

Delta and its client propose one monitoring well on the northwestern portion of
the above mentioned parcel south of the subject site and alley and east of
Chalmers Avenue. The monitoring wells will be approximately six inches in
diameter and installed at a total depth of approximately 8 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Soil samples will be collected from the well during installation
and water samples will be collected periodically following installation. The
monitoring well will be covered with an 8" steel, flush mounted well vault, set in
a2'x 2' concrete pad. :

Delta anticipates moving forward with the installation of the wells as soon as
permission is granted by the City Council. Following installation, the
monitoring well will be sampled on a regular basis for a period of one year to
five years. The duration of the monitoring well will be dependent on the
findings of the environmental investigation and closure of the release. The
City of Detroit will be notified when the well will be removed. Please see the
attached map for the approximate proposed location and refer to the attached
well construction diagram for installation details. Please see the attached map
for the approximate proposed location and refer to the attached well
construction diagram for installation details.

If you have any questions please call me at 248-699-0237 or the project
manager Scott Clearwater at 248-699-0248,

Sincerely,

DELTA CONSULTANTS

(BN

Anita H. Ketola

Staff Professional
Attachments

39810 Grand Rlver, Sulte C-100 Novi, MI 48375 USA
Phone: 248,659.0237 / 800.472.7411 Fax: 248.699.0232

www,deltaenv,com
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Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENIS: That ths FIDBLITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
corporation of the State of Maryland, by PAUL C, ROGERS, Vice Presidens, and T. B SMI’IH Assigmant Secretary, in
pursuance of nuthority granted by Asticle V1, Scction 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, wipich-#7 st forth on the reverse
side hereof and are hereby certified to be im full force and effect on the date hereof, dpesMet iy idwinate, constitate and
appoitt Lauria PFLUG, Dennls G. LOOTS, Allan J. m,orscan, Richary v‘r& «f C. HENINGSON, Jilt
(JEPits trac and lawflal
undas its actand deed: amy
s 7 ¢ of these presents, shall be as
as mhcy had been duly exccuted and

binding upon said Canpany, as S .,5' ' alligiy et

acknowledged by hired ol W e yatatsoﬁiccmnalume.bfd in their own proper persons.
This power of 2io hatz3%sulidin GHHAT ofLaunePPLUG Demnis G LOOTS, Allan 1. KT OTSCHHE, Richard G.
DONOVAN, Ray C w GEOM N SWANSON,B L. KELLAR, Nina E. WERSTEIN, Nina E. WERSTEIN, dated

Apil 18,2003,

ThemdﬁmmSmmydouhetebymmfymanhcmuwtfmhmmBmmdehﬁedmatxuewpyofmde\fl,
Scction 2, of e By-Laws of said Commpany, and is now in fotee.

"IN WIYNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY QOF MARYLAND, thiz 21st day of
November, AD. 2005,

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

I E. Smith Assistent Secretary ~ Paul C. Rogers Vice President

Stato of Maryland | o
City of Baltimete §°

On this 215t doy of November, AD. 2005, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned end qualified, came PAUL C. ROGERS, Vice President, and I. E. SMITH, Assistant Secrctary of the
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYY AND, to ms personslly kmown to be the individuals and officers
described in end who exccuted the preceding instrament, and they each acknowledged the exocution, of the same, snd being
by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they axe the said officers of the Company aforesaid,
and that e seal affixed 1o the preceding instrument is the Corporate Scal of said Compauy, and that the said Cotporate Senl

and their signatizey us such officers wege duly affixcd and subscribed to the ssid instrument by the authority and direction of

the eaid Corporation
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I bave hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above

written.
fC‘%
Dennis R Hayden Notary Public
My Commission Expires: February 1, 2009

POA-F 184-8370




EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

“Article VL, Section 2 The Chairman of the Board, o the President, o1 any Executive Vice-President, o any of the Senior
Vice-Presidents ar Vice-Presidents specizlly authorized so to do by the Boand of Directors or by the Ex:cu'tivu Commmirtee,
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Sectetaries, to xppoint Redident
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents snd Attorneys-in-Fact a8 the business of the Company may require, ax to
suthorize any porson or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations,

policies, contmets, agrecmcnts, deeds, and releases and’ assignments of judgements, decress, mortgeges and instruments in

the natwe of mortgages, .and to affix the seal of the Compaay thereto ™

CERTIFICATE

L, the undessigned, Assistant Secretary of ths FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYI AND, do hereby cextify
that ths foregoing Pawer of Attomey i still in fufl force and effect on the date of this cextificate; and 1 do further centify that
the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorncy was one of the additional Vieo-Presidents specially anthorized
by the Board of Directars to appoint &y Attomcy-in-Fact as provided in Axticle V1, Section 2, of ths By-Laws of the
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND,

This Power of Attoruey aud Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by autharity of the following resahution of the
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYTAND at a meeting duly called and held on
the 10th day of My, 1990, '

RESOLVED: "That thc facsimile or mechanically reproduced -seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or
hereaficr, wherever appearing upon o certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed " -

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have heretmto subscribed my name and affixcd the corparate sezl of the sadd Campany,

&ia_ﬁ__dayot_cxhza@ﬂ;/ , L2085
A oncun

Assistant Seeretary




FAX TRANSMITTAL

2
Office of the City Clerk
Coleman A Young Municipal Center
Two Woodward Avenus, Sulte 200
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 224-2070 Fax: (313) 224-2075

Friday, August 08, 2008 No. of Pages 8
FROM: Ms. Jessie Robertson, Junior Assistant City Council Committee Clerk

SUBJECT: Petition #2859, Delta Environmental Consultants (Delta), requesting
(ROE) permit to install one monitoring well on parcel adjacent to Amoco
Service Station No. 5284, located at 6150 Chalmers Ave.

FAX TO THE FOLLOWING DEPARTMENT(S):

Mr. Victor Mercudo, Director Water & Seweruge Department (313) 224-6067
------- Mr. Douglass Diggs, Director Planning and Development Department  (313) 224-1629
Ms. Cathy Square, Direclor DPW - Cily Engincering Division (313) 224-1464
Mr. Marccll Todd, Dircctor City Planning Commission (313) 224-4336

Attachment



